
 
Unauthorised term time holidays 

Sorry to start negatively but I am growing increasingly concerned at the 

number of holiday requests I am receiving this term. 

I understand that there are sometimes very good reasons for having to 

take holidays in term time but am concerned that there is a growing 

perception that this is an ‘ok’ thing to do. It isn’t. Any term time holiday 

should be an exceptional circumstance only - I do not believe that 

parents are giving enough thought to the education that children are 

missing while they are away. Any day lost is important - children will 

never really catch up what they have missed. 

It is worth remembering too that holidays always count as unauthorised 

absence - and this means parents may be liable to a fine from Dorset 

Council. The fine is meant to be a deterrent - to emphasise that fact 

that school attendance is important. Please help your child by valuing 

their education and taking holidays outside of term time. 

 

… and also, Friday afternoons 

On a related note, we are seeing increasing numbers of children being 

taken out of school, after register time, for medical appointments on 

Friday afternoons. Our attendance policy requests that parents try to 

make all appointments outside of school hours. All such absences will be 

now be recorded as unauthorised until evidence of the doctor’s letter 

or surgery appointment is provided when you come to collect your 

children.  

 

Tesco Community Grant Award 

And now, some good news! Following a long period of public in-store 

voting, Southill has been awarded a grant of £1500 to develop the 

outdoors learning provision for our Reception class. Mrs Puddick, Mrs 

Kench and Mrs Wood have lots of ideas about how they want to do this 

and are looking forward to getting to work spending the money. 

Thank you to everyone who voted for us! 

 

Year 6 Budmouth Information Evening  

A number of Year 6 parents have mentioned to me that Budmouth are 

holding an information evening on Tuesday 20th June, while Year 6 are 

away in St Ives on their residential trip. I have checked with Budmouth 

and they have told me that the evening ‘is aimed at parents rather 

than students’ so it is not a problem that children can’t be there (I 

realise that their original information to you says something different). I 

hope this is reassuring but please email Budmouth directly if there is 

anything further you wish to know about the evening. 

  

Testing, testing 

Staff (and children!) are gearing up for our summer testing programme. 

Up first are the Year 6 tests, due to take place next week. We know our 

children are ‘really smart cookies’ - they’re going to be ace! 

Year 2 will be completing a reading and a maths paper at some point 

before half term. Teachers will add this in to their normal learning - we 

reckon children will barely notice. 

We have sent out some parents’ information about both sets of tests this 

week. 

Also coming up in June are the Year 1 phonics check (letter coming out 

shortly) and the Year 4 Multiplication Tables Check. It’s all go! 

 

 

 

 



Cleaner and caretaker 

Mr Frampton has given us notice of his intention to retire at the end of 

this term. This is a sad loss to the school and we will miss his commitment 

and dedication to the school. And of course, his music choices before 

school! 

His existing job has been split into two posts - a cleaner for 3 hours per 

day and a ‘handyperson’ for 7.5 hours per week. Please spread the 

word if you know anyone who may be interested. 

 

Coronation fun 

Our many thanks to FOSS for organising today’s coronation picnic. It 

was great to be able to celebrate the event with each other - 

especially in the company of so much fabulous cake. Thank you to 

everyone who sent in some cakes today - they made a feast fit for a 

king! 

 

Diary dates 

We have assembled a list of all the dates we could think of that you will 

need this term. It’s attached as a separate page overleaf, in case you 

wish to print it off. 

 

Open Mornings 

To spread the word about Southill’s brilliance, we are starting to run tours 

every Friday at 11am. Designed to show prospective new parents all we 

can about the school, these tours are intended as ‘just turn up, no need 

to book’. You’ll start to see these adverts all over the place in the 

coming weeks. 

If you can pass these details to any prospective parents you might 

know, we’ll be grateful. Thank you in advance. 
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Bank Holiday Monday 8th May 

Y6 SATs  Tuesday 9th May - Friday 12th May 

Community Plant Swap Saturday 13 May 2-4pm 

Y4 residential Monday 15 May - Wednesday 17 May 

BSO Trip Wednesday 17th May 

Y3 & 4 show ‘The Tempest’ Thursday 25th May 2.00pm 

FOSS Non-Uniform Day TBC - Friday 26th May 

Half Term Monday 29th May – Friday 2nd June 

Inset Day School closed Monday 5th June 

First Day of Summer Term 2 Tuesday 6th June 

Year 1 Trip to Monkey World Wednesday 7th June 

Reception New Parents Evening Wednesday 7 June 6.00pm 

FOSS Bingo TBC - Friday 9th June 7-10pm 

Reception Booknic Wednesday 14th June 2.00pm 

Y6 residential Monday 19 June - Friday 23 June 

Rec, Y1 & Y2 Sports afternoon Tuesday 27 June  1-3 pm 

Y3 & Y4 Sports Afternoon Wednesday 28 June  1-3 pm 

New Reception Visits (1) Wednesday 28 June 1.30-2.45pm 

Y5 & 6 Sports afternoon Thursday 29 June 1-3 pm 

New Reception Visits (2) Wednesday 5 July 1.30-2.45pm 

Summer Fayre Friday 7 July  

Rock Band Performance Tuesday 11th July 4.30pm 

Y5 residential Wednesday 12 July - Friday 14 July 

Y6 Primary College Wednesday 12 July - Friday 14 July 

Y6 Leavers service Tuesday 18 July 2– 3pm 

Last Day of Term Friday 21st July  - Non-uniform 

Inset Day School closed Friday 1st September 

First day of Autumn Term Monday 4th September 

Inset Days 2024 9th February 2024        3rd June 2024            22nd and 23rd July 2024 



 


